A5E02261860A-02 Last update: 01 April 2011
Order No.: 3ZX3012-0US56-0AY0
Overload Relay with 
Phase Loss Sensitivity
3US56
DIN VDE 0660 part 102, IEC 60947-4-1,
Q/320500 SMS 011, GB14048.4
Operating Instructions English

¿ Setting range (I = lowest value of current setting IE, II = highest value of
current setting IE)
À Type designation / Order No..
Main circuit
Auxiliary circuit
Rated insulation voltage:
Rated operational current:
Short-circuit protection:
Operating conditions at ambient temperatures > 55 °C
At ambient temperatures > 55 °C, you must
1. Reduce the current loading for the overload relay
2. Upwardly correct the setting current to prevent tripping at motor rated
current.
Correction factors:
Calculation example:
Motor rated current: 10 A
Ambient temperature: 70 °C
Overload relay fitted: 8 to 12.5 A
1st Step: Determine the permissible current loading:
Max. current loading: 12.5 A x 0.82 = 10.25 A
Loading with motor rated current 10 A at 70 °C ambient temperature is per-
missible.
2nd Step: Calculate the setting current:
Motor rated current: 10 A
Setting current correction: 10 A x 1.1 = 11 A
You must set the overload relay to 11 A.
For further information and accessories, see Catalog.
Read and understand these instructions before installing, 
operating, or maintaining the equipment.
 DANGER
Hazardous voltage.
Will cause death or serious injury.
Turn off and lock out all power supplying this device before
working on this device.
CAUTION
Reliable functioning of the equipment is only ensured with 
certified components.
Mounting
Connection
Commissioning
!
Technical data
Rated insulation voltage 690 V
Rated operational current 1.0 ... 45 A
Permissible ambient air temperature -25 °C .... +55 °C
Degree of protection see nameplate
400 V
different potential
690 V
same potential
AC-15 / Ue V 24 60 125 230 400 500 690
AC-15 / Ie A 2 1.5 1.25 1.15 1.1 1 0.8
DC-13 / Ue V 24 60 110 220
DC-13 / Ie A 2 0.5 0.3 0.2
NH, NEOZED or DIAZED fuses 6 A, Dz 10 A
Miniature circuit-breaker 3 A (C-characteristic)
Ambient
temperature
Perm. Current loading
referred to end-of-scale value
Setting current
correction
55 °C 1 1
60 °C 0.94 1.08
65 °C 0.88 1.09
70 °C 0.82 1.1
Relé de sobrecarga con 
sensibilidad a la falta de fase
3US56
DIN VDE 0660 parte 102, IEC 60947-4-1,
Q/320500 SMS 011, GB14048.4
Instructivo Español
2 Referencia: 3ZX3012-0US56-0AY0

¿ 整定范围
（I：最小整定电流 IE， II：最大整定电流 IE）
À 型号和订货号
主回路
额定绝缘电压 690 V
额定工作电流 1.0~45 A
允许的环境温度  °C 25 ... -  + 55 °C
短路保护 见铭牌
辅助回路
额定绝缘电压
400 V
不同电位
690 V
同电位
额定工作电流
15AC-  / Ue V 24 60 125 230 400 500 690
AC-15 / Ie A 2 1.5 1.25 1.15 1.1 1 0.8
C-13D  / Ue V 24 60 110 220
DC-13 / Ie A 2 0.5 0.3 0.2
短路保护
NH、 NEOZED 或 DIAZED 熔断器 6 A 或 10 A 快速
微型断路器 3 A （C 特性）
工作条件环境温度 > 55 °C 时，必须
1. 降低热过载继电器的负载电流。
2. 为避免电动机在额定电流下发生脱扣，可适当调高整定电流
值。
修正系数：
环境温度 负载电流折合成刻度盘值 整定电流校准值
55 °C 1 1
60 °C 0.94 1.08
65 °C 0.88 1.09
70 °C 0.82 1.1
例如：
电动机负载电流：10 A
环境温度：70 °C
热过载继电器采用：8 ... 12.5 A
第一步：确定允许负载电流值 :
最大负载电流：12.5 A x 0.82 = 10.25 A
环境温度 70 °C 时电动机负载电流为 10 A 是允许的 。
第二步：计算整定电流：
电动机整定电流：10 A
整定电流校准值：10 A x 1.1 = 11 A。所以设定热继电器为
11 A。
进一步的数据和附件请查阅产品样本。
安装、使用和维修本设备前必须先阅读并理解本说明。
 危险
危险电压。
可能导致生命危险或重伤危险。
操作设备时必须确保切断电源。
小心
只有使用经过认证的部件才能保证设备的正常运转。
安装
接线
调试
!
技术参数
3TS35 / 36
3US56
90 90
22,5 22,5
3US1956